






















COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

Title ESA Construction Engineering Supplemental Services 
Date April 3, 2023 
Agenda Item #2 Presented By Tim Kammler, Director of Engineering 

DESCRIPTION 
There will be a number of significant capital improvement projects under construction at the same time which 
requires additional manpower to assist our single in-house Construction Manager.  This is anticipated each 
year during peak times of construction; the cost for these services is included in the FY2023 Budget and CIP. As 
such, the Engineering Department has obtained a professional services contract from Klingner & 
Associates to provide a senior level construction engineer to assist on various projects, as needed.  The 
proposal is time & material with an estimated fee based upon 22 weeks, full-time, 05/01/23 - 09/30/23; final cost 
will be dependent upon manpower required.  A basic scope of services and schedule of hourly rates is shown 
in the attached copy of this document. 
The primary projects to which this supplemental inspector will be assigned are (1) Ravine Sewer Access 
(Ravines D&G) and (2) The 24th-25th St Alley & Utility Improvements. 

FINANCIAL

Is this a budgeted item? Yes X No 

Line Item# 250-4036-29-452.0 Title Sewer Capital Improvement 
Amount Budgeted: $1,200,000 (24th-25th); $1,671,000 (Ravines D&G)
Actual Cost: $190,000 (split between projects)
Under/(Over): 

Funding Sources: 

Sewer CIP 

Departments 

Engineering 

Is this item in the CIP? Yes X  No CIP Project Number: 



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
ANY PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS: 

Action Date 

Approved FY2023 Budget, CIP December 2022 

Recommendation: 

Approve contract with Klingner for supplemental construction engineering services for the 
2023 construction season. 

REQUIRED ACTION: 

ORDINANCE RESOLUTION X NO ACTION REQUIRED 

Regular Meeting Date for Action April 17, 2023

Additional Comments: 

MOTION BY SECONDED BY 

TO 

CITY COUNCIL VOTES 

VOTES 
KEN 

PORTER 
GARY 

ALMBLADE 
NANCY 

MULCAHEY 
JAYNE 

O'BRIEN 
RHEA 

OAKES 
MARIA 
TAPIA 

J.R. 
RICO 

YES 

NO 

SENT 

ABSTAIN 



                                                                                       

PROPOSAL FOR: City of East Moline 

PROJECT: Various/Various Construction Inspection 2023 

DATE: March 27, 2023 

 
I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION/UNDERSTANDING 

 

The City of East Moline (Client) has requested that Klingner & Associates, P.C. (Klingner) provide a 

proposal for Construction Inspection of Various Locations for the 2023 construction season.     

 

 

II. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

A senior inspectors, and other technical personnel as requested to perform the following  work: 

 (The number of such inspectors required shall be subject to the approval of the City of East Moline.) 

 
 

 
 
 

• Continuous observation of the work and the contractor’s operations for compliance with 
the plans and specifications as construction proceeds, but the Engineer does not 
guarantee the     performance of the contract by the contractor. 

• Maintain a daily record of the contractor’s activities throughout construction including 
sufficient information to permit verification of the nature and cost of changes in plans 
and authorized extra work. 

• Documentation of all Contract Quantities as required to process pay estimates.  
• Collection of all materials certifications required to ensure conformity with project 

specifications. 
• Preparation and submission to the City of East Moline in the required form and number 

of copies, all partial and final payment estimates, change orders, records and reports 
required by the City of East Moline. 

• PCC Material Testing and Strength Testing per IDOT requirements.  
• Estimated 990 Hours (22 weeks) 

Information to be Provided to Klingner & Associates, P.C. by Others: 

1. Input from Client. 

 

 

IV. COMPENSATION 

 

Based on Klingner & Associates understanding of the scope, schedule, and complexities of this project, 

we offer the following proposed estimated fees. All costs will be billed on a Time and Material basis.  

 

FEE BY DISCIPLINE AND PHASE 

Discipline / Phase Estimate 

Various/Various Construction Inspection $190,000 

 

 

 

 

 



City of East Moline 
Various/Various Construction Inspection 2023 
March 27, 2023 
Page | 2 

 

 

V. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

 

Reimbursable expenses as listed on the attached Reimbursable Expense Itemization sheet will be billed. 

Vehicle use will be billed at the standard $65/day IDOT rate.  

 

 

VI. APPROVAL 

 

All work will be performed in accordance with the Klingner & Associates, P.C.’s General Terms and 
Conditions attached or as mutually modified. The return of a signed copy of this Agreement to Klingner 
will signify acceptance of this proposal and initiation of our services.  

 

 

       City of East Moline                              Date 
 

                                 March 27, 2023 

Brian Vorva, PE 

Klingner & Associates, P.C. 
Davenport, IA 
 

 

 

                              

     



General Terms & Conditions Page 1 of 2 
Revised 01/06/2022 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
DEFINITIONS:  The term Client shall be herein interpreted as the person, corporation, or public entity to which this contract is made.  The term E/A/S is 
any division of Klingner & Associates, P.C. providing the professional Engineering, Architectural, or Surveying services.   
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES: Services are limited to those specifically listed; they do not include others not set forth or not listed which are expressly 
excluded from the scope of the E/A/S's services unless separately provided in writing, including but not limited to special inspections and structural tests 
as defined in Sections 1701 through 1715 of the International Building Code (IBC).  The E/A/S assumes no responsibility to perform or provide any 
services not specifically listed. 
 
STANDARD OF PRACTICE:  Services performed by the E/A/S under this agreement will be conducted in a manner consistent with that level of care 
and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions.  No other representation, 
expressed or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or intended in this agreement, or in any report, opinion, document or otherwise. 
 
FIDUCIARY RESPONSIBILITY: The Client confirms that neither the E/A/S nor any of the E/A/S’s subconsultants or subcontractors has offered any 
fiduciary service to the Client and no fiduciary responsibility shall be owed to the Client by the E/A/S or and of the E/A/S’s subconsultants or 
subcontractors as a consequence or the E/A/S’s entering into this Agreement with the Client. 
 
CHANGED CONDITIONS: This Agreement is based on conditions actually known by or disclosed to the E/A/S.  If other conditions not originally known 
or disclosed become known or disclosed, the E/A/S may require a renegotiation of appropriate portions of this Agreement (e.g., compensation or scope 
of service).  
 
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS: The Client shall furnish and grant permission to use, at the Client's expense, all information, requirements, 
reports, data, surveys and instructions as defined in the Scope of Services of this Agreement. The E/A/S may use such information, requirements, 
reports, data, surveys and instructions in performing its services and is entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness thereof without independent 
verifications or investigation. 
 
UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES: In the event the Client, the Client's contractors or subcontractors, or anyone for whom the Client is legally liable makes or 
permits to be made any changes to any reports, plans, specifications or other construction documents prepared by the E/A/S without obtaining the 
E/A/S's prior written consent, the Client shall assume full responsibility for the results or consequences of such changes. Therefore the Client waives any 
claim against the E/A/S and releases the E/A/S from any liability arising directly or indirectly from such unapproved changes whether or not known by the 
E/A/S. 
 
CHANGE ORDERS:  The Client agrees not to make any claim directly or indirectly against the E/A/S on the basis of professional negligence, breach of 
contract, or otherwise with respect to the costs of approved Covered Change Orders unless the costs of such approved Covered Change Orders exceed 
fifteen percent (15%) of Construction Cost, and then only for an amount in excess of such percentage.   For purposes of this paragraph, the cost of Covered 
Change Orders will not include any costs that Client would have incurred if the Covered Change Order work had been included originally without any 
imprecision, incompleteness, error, omission, ambiguity, or inconsistency in the Contract Documents and without any other error or omission of the E/A/S 
related thereto.  
  
BETTERMENT:  If, due to the E/A/S's negligence, a required item or component of the Project is omitted from the E/A/S's construction documents, the 
E/A/S shall not be responsible for paying the cost required to add such item or component to the extent that such item or component would have been 
required and included in the original construction documents. In no event will the E/A/S be responsible for any cost or expense that provides betterment 
or upgrades or enhances the value of the Project. 
 
COMPENSATION METHODS: The “Lump Sum” method includes compensation for the E/A/S’s services and services of outside the E/A/S’s, if any.  
Appropriate amounts will be incorporated in the Lump Sum to account for labor, overhead, profit and may or may not include Reimbursable Expenses.  
The “Standard Hourly Rate” method is an amount equal to the cumulative hours charged per each classification of employee, times a current Standard 
Hourly Rate (revised annually on July 1st) for each applicable billing classification for all services performed on a Specific Project, plus Reimbursable 
Expenses and outside the E/A/S charges, if  any. The “Payroll Cost Times Multiplier” method is an amount equal to the cumulative hours charged per 
each classification of employee, times a specified multiplier of the employee’s payroll cost.  The “Payroll Cost” is defined as the salary and wage of an 
employee plus the cost of customary and statutory benefits including, but not necessarily limited to, social security contributions, unemployment, health, 
sick leave, vacation, workers' compensation, incentive and holiday pay applicable thereto. "Reimbursable Expenses" means the actual expenses 
incurred directly or indirectly in connection with the work including but not limited to the following:  transportation and subsistence, telephone and media 
expenses, reproduction or printing, computer time, and outside the E/A/Ss. 
 
PAYMENT: The E/A/S may invoice for its services and expenses monthly, based on the proportion of the actual work completed at the time of invoicing.  
Payment of invoice is due within fifteen (15) calendar days from the date invoiced.  If not paid within thirty (30) calendar days, the Client agrees to 
additionally pay interest at the rate of one percent (1%) per month on the unpaid balance, or the maximum rate of interest permitted by law, whichever is 
less. If Client chooses to make payment by credit card, a five percent (5%) fee will be added to the invoice amount.  In addition, the Client agrees to pay 
attorney fees, cost and collection expenses if incurred by the E/A/S to obtain payment. If payment request is passed on to a collection agency, the Client 
agrees to pay the invoice amount and accrued interest, plus the fee of the collection agency.  Any claim for payment will be brought in Adams County, 
Illinois. 
 
RISK ALLOCATION:  The E/A/S’s liability to the Client for injury or damage to persons or property arising out of work performed for the Client and for 
which liability may be found to rest upon the E/A/S, other than for professional errors, omissions or negligence will be limited to the E/A/S’s general 
liability insurance coverage of $1,000,000.00. 
 
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: For any damage on account of professional errors, omissions or negligence will be limited to $100,000.00 or the 
fee, whichever is less.  In no event shall the E/A/S be liable for incidental or consequential damages.  This provision is separable from the 
remainder of this agreement to the extent inconsistent with law.  
 
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY: Client recognizes and expects that certain Change Orders may be required to be issued as the result in whole or part of 
imprecision, incompleteness, errors, omissions, ambiguities, or inconsistencies in the Drawings, Specifications, and other design documentation furnished by 
the E/A/S or in the other professional services performed or furnished by the E/A/S under this Agreement (“Covered Change Orders”).  Accordingly, Client 
agrees to budget a minimum of five percent (5%) of the total client’s construction contractor’s bid amount(s) for contingencies. 
  
DEFECTS IN SERVICE: The Client shall immediately report to the E/A/S any defects or suspected defects in the E/A/S's services of which the Client 
becomes or should have become aware and allow the E/A/S to take measures to minimize the consequences of such a defect. Failure by the Client to 
notify the E/A/S shall relieve the E/A/S of the costs of remedying the defects claimed above the sum such remedy would have cost had prompt 
notification been given when such defects were or should have been first discovered. 
 



General Terms & Conditions Page 2 of 2 
Revised 01/06/2022 

 

ILLINOIS REVISED STATUTES COMPLIANCE: The Consultant and he/she and his/her principals have not been barred from signing this Agreement 
as a result of a violation of Sections 33E-3 and 33E-4 of the Criminal Code of 1961 (Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes). 
 
TIME OF COMPLETION:  The E/A/S will use its best efforts to complete the work by the date indicated in the schedule, but the E/A/S shall incur no 
liability due to any delay for any reason and the Client’s obligation to pay fees and expenses shall not be affected by any delay. In addition, if any delay 
increases the cost or time required by the E/A/S to perform its services in an orderly, professional and efficient manner, the E/A/S shall be entitled to a 
reasonable and equitable adjustment in schedule and/or compensation. 
                                                                 
OWNERSHIP OF DRAWINGS AND ELECTRONIC INFORMATION:  Drawings, tracings, plats, specifications, CADD files, electronic information, and 
other products produced by the E/A/S may be used in connection with the Client’s presently proposed project, but shall otherwise be the E/A/S’s 
property and their use for any other project is not authorized.  The Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to hold harmless and indemnify 
the E/A/S from and against all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, and costs, including but not limited to attorney’s fees, arising out of or in any way 
connected with modification, translation, misinterpretation, misuse, or reuse by the Client or others of the machine readable information and data or 
other electronic data which may be provided by the E/A/S under this Agreement. Contract Documents include both the sealed drawings and the 
electronic files. If there is a conflict between the two, the sealed drawings will govern.  
 
ACCEPTANCE PERIOD: CADD files shall have an acceptance period of 90 days. During this time, the Client can examine the electronic files and verify 
their correctness. The E/A/S will remedy any errors discovered in the files during this period. Once the acceptance period ends, the Client has accepted 
the files and takes responsibility for their ongoing maintenance.  
 
OPINIONS OF PROBABLE COST:  In providing opinions of probable cost, the Client understands that the E/A/S has no control over contractor’s costs 
or the price of contractor’s labor, equipment or materials, or over the Contractor’s method of pricing, and that the opinions of probable cost provided 
herein are to be made on the basis of the E/A/S’s qualifications and experience. The E/A/S makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy 
of such opinions as compared to bid or actual costs. 
 
HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS: Unless expressly stated in writing, the E/A/S does not provide assessments of the existence or 
presence of any hazardous or other environmental conditions or environmental contaminants or materials (“Hazardous Environmental Conditions”).  
Client shall inform the E/A/S of any and all known Hazardous Environmental Conditions before services are provided involving or affecting them. If 
unknown Hazardous Environmental Conditions are encountered, the E/A/S will notify the Client and, as appropriate, government officials of them. The 
E/A/S may without liability or reduction or delay of compensation due suspend services on the affected portion of the project until Client takes 
appropriate action to abate, remediate, or remove the Hazardous Environmental Condition. The E/A/S shall not be considered an “arranger”, “operator”, 
“generator”, “transporter,” “owner,” or “responsible party” of or with respect to contaminants, materials, or substances: assumes no liability for correction 
of any Hazardous Environmental Condition; and shall be entitled to payment or reimbursement of expenses, costs, or damages occasioned by 
undisclosed Hazardous Environmental Conditions. 
 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES: Should the Client provide construction observation or review with either the Client’s representatives or a third party, the 
E/A/S’s services under this Agreement will be considered to be completed upon completion and submittal of the Final Design or the services outlined in 
the Scope of Work. It is understood and agreed that if the E/A/S’s Services under this Agreement do not include project observation, or review of the 
Contractor’s performance, or other construction services, and that such services will be provided by the Client, then the Client assumes all responsibility 
for interpretation of the Contract Documents and for construction observation or review and waives any claims against the E/A/S that may be in any way 
connected thereto. 
 
AUTHORITY AND RESPONSIBILITY:  The E/A/S (1) does not guarantee the actual bids the Client will receive or the work of any Contractor or 
Subcontractor, (2) has no authority to stop work by any Contractor or Subcontractor, (3) has no supervision or control as to the work or persons doing 
the work, (4) does not have charge of the work, (5) is not responsible for safety in, on, or about the job site, and (6) does not have any control of the 
safety or adequacy of any equipment, building component, scaffolding, supports, forms or other work aids. The E/A/S neither guarantees the 
performance of any Contractor nor assumes responsibility for any Contractor’s failure to finish and perform its work in accordance with the Contract 
Documents. 
 
TERMINATION:  This agreement may be terminated by either party on written notice.  If terminated by either party (with or without cause), the Client 
agrees to pay for all services and reimburse all expenses performed or incurred to and including the date written notice of termination is received by 
either party. 
 
DISPUTE RESOLUTION:  Any claims or disputes made during design, construction or post-construction between the Client and the E/A/S shall be 
submitted to non-binding mediation.  The Client and the E/A/S agree to include a similar mediation agreement with all Contractors, Subcontractors, Sub 
consultants, Suppliers and Fabricators, thereby providing for mediation as the primary method for dispute resolution between all parties. 
 
BINDING EFFECT:  This is the entire agreement.  It may not be amended except in writing.  It shall be binding on both the Client and the E/A/S and their 
legal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns. 
 
INDEMNIFICATION: The Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless the E/A/S, his or her officers, directors, 
employees, agents and sub consultants from and against said damages, liabilities or costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and defense costs, 
arising out of or in any way connected with the E/A/S’s providing emergency services under this Agreement, excepting only those damages, liabilities or 
costs arising directly from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the E/A/S. 
 
FAST TRACK/DESIGN-BUILD AND CONSTRUCTION: In consideration of the benefits to the Client of employing the “fast track” process (in which 
some of the E/A/S’s design services overlap the construction work and/or are out of sequence with the traditional project performance or delivery 
method), and in recognition of the inherent risks of fast tracking to the E/A/S which Client accepts, the Client waives all claims against the E/A/S for 
design changes and modification of portions of the services already constructed due to the Client's decision to employ the fast track process.  The Client 
further agrees to compensate the E/A/S for all Additional Services required to modify, correct, or adjust the Construction Documents and coordinate 
them in order to meet the Client's Project requirements because of the Client's knowing decision to construct the Project in a fast track manner. 
 
RIGHT OF ENTRY: Client shall provide for E/A/S’s right to enter property owned by Client and/or others in order for E/A/S to fulfill the scope of service 
for this Project. Client understands that use of exploration equipment may unavoidably cause damage, the correction of which is not the responsibility of 
E/A/S. 
 
BURIED UTILITIES: Client shall be responsible for designating the location of all utility lines and subterranean structures within the property lines of the 
Project. Client agrees to waive any claim against the E/A/S  and to defend, indemnify and hold harmless for any claim or liability for injury or loss arising 
from the E/A/S or other persons encountering utilities or other manmade objects that were not called to the E/A/S’s attention or which were not properly 
located on the plans furnished to the E/A/S. Client further agrees to compensate the E/A/S for any time or expenses incurred by the E/A/S in defense of 
any such claim, in accordance with the E/A/S’s standard hourly per diem fee schedule and expense reimbursement policy. 



 
 
 
 

  
 

 

SCHEDULE OF HOURLY RATES (Per Diem) 
EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2022 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2023 

 
 
Charges for professional services for projects which are not based upon a percentage of construction cost, 
cost plus fixed fee, lump sum fee, or payroll cost, shall be based upon the following per diem rates plus 
reimbursable expenses:  
 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 
Classification          Rate Per Hour 
 
C1-C4: Clerical ................................................................................................................  $73.00 
 
T-1 Technician I .........................................................................................................  $68.00 
T-2 Technician II ........................................................................................................  $79.00 
T-3 Technician III .......................................................................................................  $89.00 
T-4 Technician IV ......................................................................................................  $99.00 
T-5 Technician V .......................................................................................................  $122.00 
T-6 Technical Supervisor ...........................................................................................  $139.00 
 
A-1 Administrative Aide .............................................................................................  $61.00 
A-2 Administrative Assistant ......................................................................................  $84.00 
A-3 Administrative Manager ......................................................................................  $134.00 
A-4 General Manager ................................................................................................  $137.00 
 
P-1 Assistant Engineer/Architect/Surveyor/Planner ..................................................  $111.00 
P-2 Intern Engineer/Architect/Surveyor/Planner........................................................  $126.00 
P-3 Engineer/Architect/Surveyor/Planner ..................................................................  $143.00 
P-4 Project Engineer/Architect/Surveyor/Planner .....................................................  $157.00 
P-5 Senior Engineer/Architect/Surveyor/Planner ......................................................  $169.00 
P-6 Proj./Dept./Branch Manager, Chief Eng./Architect/Surveyor/Planner ................  $197.00 
P-7 Director of Engineering/Architecture/Surveying/Planning ...................................  $219.00 
P-8 Principal, Partner, Manager of Engineering/Architecture/Surveying/Planning ...  $230.00 
 
Court testimony by principal or other registered professional will be charged at the rate of $2,200.00 per 
day plus reimbursable expenses. 
 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES (partial listing) 
 

Mileage (may adjust due to fuel fluctuations) .................................................................  $ 0.655 per mile 
Reproduction (i.e. Prints, Copies, Plans, etc) .................................................................  At Cost + 15% 
Computer Aided Design/Drafting ....................................................................................  $  17.00 per Hour 
Global Positioning & Robotic Survey Equipment ............................................................  $  30.00 per Hour 
3D Scanner .....................................................................................................................  $220.00 per Hour 
Long Distance & Cell Calls, Subsistence & Lodging ......................................................  At Cost 
Special Consultants ........................................................................................................  At Cost + 15% 
Non-reusable Supplies ....................................................................................................  At Cost + 15% 
 
 
LABOR RATE 01 effective 07-01-22 
Per Diem 



Reimb Exp effective 07-01-22 
Per diem 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE ITEMIZATION 
EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2022 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2023 

 
PRINTING 
 
REPORTS, MANUALS, SPECIFICATIONS COPIES B & W  Color 
 
8 ½" x 11", including Collating & Binding .................................................................  $ 0.17 Each $ 0.50 Each 
8 ½" x 14", including Collating & Binding .................................................................  $ 0.21 Each $ 0.75 Each 
11" x 17", including Collating & Binding...................................................................  $ 0.28 Each $ 1.15 Each 
 
PLAN SHEETS (Based On Square Footage Of Media Used)  B & W Color 
 
Bond .......................................................................................................................  $ 0.55/sq ft 2.00/sq ft 
Vellum ....................................................................................................................  $ 0.65/sq ft 2.40/sq ft 
Mylar ......................................................................................................................  $ 0.80/sq ft 3.00/sq ft 
 
COMPUTER PLOTTING 
 
Labor cost plus media ($50.00 minimum charge for non-project related plotting) 
 
GENERAL ITEMS 
 
Mileage (may adjust due to fuel fluctuations) ................................................................................................  $      0.625 per Mile 
Reproduction (i.e. Prints, Copies, Plans, etc) ................................................................................................           At Cost + 15% 
Computer Aided Design/Drafting ..................................................................................................................    $    17.00 per Hour 
Long Distance & Cell Calls, Subsistence & Lodging ......................................................................................          At Cost 
Non-reusable Supplies .................................................................................................................................          At Cost + 15% 
Boat ..............................................................................................................................................................        $ 300.00/Day 
ATV ..............................................................................................................................................................  $    80.00/Day 
ATV-Truck ....................................................................................................................................................  $  120.00/Day 
Digital Copies – CD / Flash Drive ..................................................................................................................      $   7.00 Ea + Labor 
 
SURVEY ITEMS 
 
Three Dimensional Scanning ......................................................................................................................................  $220.00/Hour  
Global Positioning & Robotic Survey Instrument .........................................................................................................        $30.00/Hour 
Drone (Imagery) .........................................................................................................................................................        $55.00/Hour 
Drone (Survey) ...........................................................................................................................................................  $138.00/Hour 
Drone (Survey Software) ............................................................................................................................................  $248.00/Day 
Drone (Survey) ...........................................................................................................................................................  $275.00/Day 
Wood Lath ..................................................................................................................................................................  $ 1.60 Each 
2" x 2" or 1” x 2” Wood Hub ........................................................................................................................................  $ 1.60 Each 
Wood Paddle Stake ....................................................................................................................................................  $ 2.00 Each 
Concrete Monument ...................................................................................................................................................  $68.00 Each 
Wire Flag Marker ........................................................................................................................................................  $ 0.25 Each 
Iron Pipe Marker .........................................................................................................................................................  $15.00 Each 
Rebar Pin Marker .......................................................................................................................................................  $ 4.00 Each 
Fence Post .................................................................................................................................................................  $12.00 Each 
GPS Monuments   ......................................................................................................................................................   At Cost 
Recorder, Filing Fees .................................................................................................................................................   At Cost 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL ITEMS 
 
Peristaltic Pump ..........................................................................................................................................................  $90.00/Day 
Bailer ..........................................................................................................................................................................  $11.00 Each 
PID Meter ...................................................................................................................................................................  $95.00/Day 
pH Meter.....................................................................................................................................................................  $12.00/Day 
Geoprobe  ..................................................................................................................................................................  $100.00/Hour 
Bentonite ....................................................................................................................................................................  $20.00/Bag 
Sand ...........................................................................................................................................................................  $13.00/Bag 
 
TESTING SERVICES 
 
Concrete Slump and Air Tests (ASTM C143 and ASTM C231) .............................................................................   At Labor  
Concrete Cylinder Molds.............................................................................................................................................  $4.00 Each 
Concrete Cylinder Tests (ASTM C39, ASTM C617, and ASTM C31) ...........................................................  $25.00/Test + Labor 
Concrete Cylinder Tests (ASTM C39, ASTM C617, and ASTM C31) ............. Cured but not tested .............  $17.00 Each + Labor 
Moisture Density (Standard ASTM D698) ...................................................................................................................  $255.00 Each 
Atterberg Limits:  (Plastic Limit, Liquid Limit & Plasticity Index - ASTM D4318) ...........................................................  $100.00 Each 
Nuclear Density Tests in-Place (ASTM D2922, ASTM D2950, and ASTM D3017) .....................................  $21.00 Each + Labor 
 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 
Specialty Consultants .................................................................................................................................................       Cost + 15% 
Laboratory Analysis ....................................................................................................................................................       Cost + 15% 
Aerial Photography .....................................................................................................................................................       Cost + 15% 
Custom Reproductions ...............................................................................................................................................       Cost + 15% 



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

Title ERP Purchase 
Date April 3, 2023 

Agenda Item #3 Presented By 
Doug Maxeiner, City Administrator 
Annaka Whiting, Finance Director 

DESCRIPTION 

The City is in need of a new Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system that can adequately meet the 
requirements of Finance, Human Resources, Code Enforcement, and Building and Health Inspections to 
efficiently and effectively carryout everyday tasks.  Our current software - Caselle - has been unable to 
meet the needs of Human Resources, Code Enforcement or Inspections leaving these functions to operate 
under archaic and cumbersome manual processes.  There has also been new fiscal transparency 
legislation passed at both the state and federal levels the requirements of which Caselle is not able to 
meet.   
An initial review of software options was completed in Fall of 2021 and staff met again as a group in 
November of 2022 when it became apparent that modifications to Caselle would not be able to meet our 
needs.  The employee user committee reviewed demonstrations from five different providers and a 
recommends a hybrid product to meet the City's needs: BS&A for the Financial and Human Resources 
taks along with iWorkQ for the code enforcement and building and health inspections needs.     

FINANCIAL

Is this a budgeted item? Yes X No 

Line Item# Title Professional Services 
Amount Budgeted: $165,965 
Actual Cost: $244,490 
Under/(Over): ($78,525) 
Funding Sources: 

ARPA 
IT Internal Service Fund 

Departments 

Is this item in the CIP? Yes No X CIP Project Number: 



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
ANY PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS: 

Action Date 

Recommendation: 

Staff requests authorization to proceed with the acquisition and implementation of the BS&A 
software package along with iWorQ for code enforcement and Inspections to improve 
efficiency, transparency and accountability.   

REQUIRED ACTION: 

ORDINANCE RESOLUTION X NO ACTION REQUIRED 

Regular Meeting Date for Action April 17, 2023

Additional Comments: 

MOTION BY SECONDED BY 

TO 

CITY COUNCIL VOTES 

VOTES 
KEN 

PORTER 
GARY 

ALMBLADE 
NANCY 

MULCAHEY 
JAYNE 

O'BRIEN 
RHEA 

OAKES 
MARIA 
TAPIA 

J.R. 
RICO 

YES 

NO 

SENT 

ABSTAIN 



Memo 
To: City Council 
 Doug Maxeiner, City Administrator 
 Mayor Freeman, Mayor 
 
From: Annaka Whiting, Finance Director 

Date: March 30, 2023 

Re: Software Analysis & Recommendation 

 
Summary 
The City is in need of a new Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system that can adequately meet the 
requirements of Finance, Human Resources, Code Enforcement, and Building and Health Inspections 
to efficiently and effectively carryout everyday tasks.  The current software provider, Caselle, has not 
been able to meet those requirements in a satisfactory manner, which has resulted in continuous 
concerns for improving code enforcement, inspections, and the ability to comply with new State and 
Federal regulations regarding fiscal transparency.   
 
Background 
Due to our experiences working from home during the pandemic, we learned that the need for various 
upgrades to our IT Infrastructure would be a necessary and inevitable change that the City would have 
to explore.  One of those changes was a need for our ERP system to be cloud-based, instead of an on-
premises solution as staff was experiencing significant delays in connectivity to the City’s network, and 
in many cases the inability to connect at all.  In addition, the inspections department is not currently on 
the City’s software system and operates under an archaic and cumbersome process that is not user 
friendly, and limits the inspectors ability to work effectively while out in the field.  This is true for the 
health inspections department as well.  Lastly, it has been a long-standing goal of the City to improve 
our Code Enforcement processes, and address blighted and abandoned properties throughout the City.  
An RFP was issued and multiple demonstrations completed.  We quickly realized that the cost 
associated with a new provider was significant, and once we began discussing our desire to change 
providers with Caselle, we were notified that they too had a cloud-based solution and were confident 
that they could meet our needs.  After the software was updated and the platform was switched from 
on-premises to cloud-based, staff immediately recognized that Caselle could not meet the needs of the 
City and a majority of the items promised in the original discussion, couldn’t actually be implemented.  
The City discussed these deficiencies with Caselle and received a credit for approximately $27,000.  
Staff met again as a group in November to fully understand the needs of each department and the goals 
and objectives of procuring new software.  The committee reviewed demos from five different providers: 
Cloud Permit, OpenGov, Springbrook, iWorQ, and BS&A.  As Springbrook began their demonstration 
it became clear they would not be able to meet the needs of the City due to its similarities to Caselle 
and archaic functionality.   

Demonstrations & Abilities 
During the demonstrations the committee asked a number of questions of each provider in order to 
understand their capacity to meet (a majority) of the needs of the City.  The list of requirements and 
results are illustrated in the table below: 
 

 



 Cloud Permit OpenGov iWorq BS&A 
Finance:     

HR Module x x x  

A/P Module x x x  

     A/R Module x x x  

Asset Mgmt x x x  

Cash Receipting x x x  

General Ledger x x x  

Payroll  x x x  

     Utility Billing x x x  

Code Enforcement     

Inspections     

Business Licenses     

Health Inspections     

Invoice Cloud – Online Payments “Not Now” x x  

Time Tracking/Request Off x x x  

Human Resources     

Employee Evaluations x x x  

Applicant Pro Integration x x x  

Code Enforcement     
Online Portal Access  Not shown 

“similar to 
work flow” 

 “Available 3rd QTR” 
Data Pulled from GIS or Manual Manual GIS GIS 
More than one violation on one request    

Inspections     

Online Portal     

Ability to notify multiple departments      

Audit Trails   “Believe So”  

More than one user in same permit at 
one time 

x    

Ability to email CO  x    

Ease of Reconciliation with Finance  x    

 
 
Financial Impact 
The financial impact is listed below, both as a summary and in detail on the following page. 
 

ERP Software Providers Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total 
Current Provider - Caselle $86,345 $38,445 $38,445 $38,445 $38,445 $240,127 
BS&A $202,490 $53,525 $53,525 $53,525 $53,525 $416,590 
Springbrook $204,855 $60,610 $60,610 $63,641 $63,641 $453,356 
Tyler Technologies $655,639 $178,579 $178,579 $187,503 $187,503 $1,387,803 
Community Development        
Cloud Permit $39,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $179,000 
OpenGov $95,537 $36,527 $37,988 $39,507 $41,088 $250,647 
iWorkQ $42,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $142,000 

       
       
       



Current Provider Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
Total 5yr 

Cost 
Cloud Based Implementation Fees $47,900     $47,900 
Annual Support Fees        

Hosting Fees $9,161 $9,161 $9,161 $9,161 $9,161 $45,807 
Payroll $6,381 $6,381 $6,381 $6,381 $6,381 $31,903 
miTime $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $22,903 
License Fees $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $22,903 
Finance $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $22,903 
HR $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $22,903 
Utility Billing $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $4,581 $22,903 
  $86,345 $38,445 $38,445 $38,445 $38,445 $240,127 

              

       

BS&A* - Staff Recommendation  Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
Total 5yr 

Cost 
Implementation Costs        

Data Conversions $42,095     $42,095 
Custom Imports $10,270     $10,270 
Project Management $20,525     $20,525 
Training $71,675     $71,675 
Go-Live Assistance $4,400     $4,400 
Hosting Fee $6,400 $6,400 $6,400 $6,400 $6,400 $32,000 

Financial Management        
General Ledger $5,625 $5,625 $5,625 $5,625 $5,625 $28,125 
Accounts Payable $4,790 $4,790 $4,790 $4,790 $4,790 $23,950 
Cash Receipting $4,790 $4,790 $4,790 $4,790 $4,790 $23,950 
Accounts Receivable $4,790 $4,790 $4,790 $4,790 $4,790 $23,950 
Fixed Assets $4,790 $4,790 $4,790 $4,790 $4,790 $23,950 
Utility Billing $6,485 $6,485 $6,485 $6,485 $6,485 $32,425 

Personnel Management        
Payroll $7,730 $7,730 $7,730 $7,730 $7,730 $38,650 
Human Resources $5,625 $5,625 $5,625 $5,625 $5,625 $28,125 

BS&A Online        
Public Records Search  + Online Bill Pay $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $12,500 

  $202,490 $53,525 $53,525 $53,525 $53,525 $416,590 
       
       
       
       

       



Tyler Technologies Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
Total 5yr 

Cost 
Implementation Costs        

Data Conversions $60,000     $60,000 
Project Management $42,700     $42,700 
Training $347,800     $347,800 
Go-Live Assistance $26,560     $26,560 

Financial Management        
General Ledger $20,320 $20,320 $20,320 $21,335 $21,335 $103,630 
Accounts Payable $5,042 $5,042 $5,042 $5,294 $5,294 $25,714 
Cash Receipting $6,351 $6,351 $6,351 $6,668 $6,668 $32,389 
Accounts Receivable $6,185 $6,185 $6,185 $6,494 $6,494 $31,543 
Budgeting $5,042 $5,042 $5,042 $5,294 $5,294 $25,714 
Fixed Assets $4,250 $4,250 $4,250 $4,462 $4,462 $21,674 
Utility Billing $31,333 $31,333 $31,333 $32,899 $32,899 $159,797 
Other (Forms, Reporting, Purchasing) $36,247 $36,247 $36,247 $38,059 $38,059 $184,859 

Personnel Management        
Payroll $16,128 $16,128 $16,128 $16,934 $16,934 $82,252 
Human Resources $6,095 $6,095 $6,095 $6,399 $6,399 $31,083 

Community Development        
Building Department & Code Enforcement $41,586 $41,586 $41,586 $43,665 $43,665 $212,088 

  $655,639 $178,579 $178,579 $187,503 $187,503 $1,387,803 

       

SpringBrook Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
Total 5yr 

Cost 
Implementation Costs        

All Suite Implementations $144,245     $144,245 
Utility Billing $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,500 $10,500 $51,000 
Finance $8,900 $8,900 $8,900 $9,345 $9,345 $45,390 
Payroll $7,400 $7,400 $7,400 $7,770 $7,770 $37,740 
Account Receivable $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,625 $2,625 $12,750 
Building Permits $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,150 $3,150 $15,300 
Code and Contact Management $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,625 $2,625 $12,750 
Fixed Assets $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,150 $3,150 $15,300 
License and Permits $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,150 $3,150 $15,300 
Project Management $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,150 $3,150 $15,300 
Work Orders $4,350 $4,350 $4,350 $4,568 $4,568 $22,185 
Employee Self Service $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,625 $2,625 $12,750 
Human Resources $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,250 $5,250 $25,500 
Online Payment Services $5,460 $5,460 $5,460 $5,733 $5,733 $27,846 
  $204,855 $60,610 $60,610 $63,641 $63,641 $453,356 

       



Cloud Permit Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
Total 5yr 

Cost 
Implementation Costs        

All Suite Implementations $4,000     $4,000 
Code Enforcement $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $50,000 
Inspections $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $125,000 
  $39,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $179,000 

       

OpenGov Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
Total 5yr 

Cost 
Implementation Costs        

All Suite Implementations $60,415     $60,415 
Community Development Module $35,122 $36,527 $37,988 $39,507 $41,088 $190,232 
  $95,537 $36,527 $37,988 $39,507 $41,088 $250,647 

       

iWorkQ* – Staff Recommendation Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
Total 5yr 

Cost 
Implementation Costs        

All Suite Implementations $17,000     $17,000 
Code Enforcement $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $75,000 
Inspections $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $25,000 
Health Inspections $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $25,000 
  $42,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $142,000 

 
We will also need to purchase four tablets for the inspectors to utilize out in the field and mobile printers 
for inspection reports. 
  

Device One time Cost Per Month 
Samsung A7 $0.99 each $43/Month each 
iPad 9th Gen $384.99 each $43/Month each 
Printers $250 each n/a 

Options 
Option 1: Remain Status Quo – The City has the option to remain Status Quo, utilizing Caselle for its 
current processes in Finance and a portion of Human Resources, while the Inspections department 
would continue its current antiquated processes, and Code Enforcement remain the same.  This option 
is cost effective in the short-term, but not sustainable for the future needs of the City.  
  
Implementation Cost $47,900.00 
Yearly Cost $38,445.34 

 $86,345.34   
Funding Source  
IT Annual Budget -  $38,445.34 

 
The recurring annual costs will be paid from IT Chargeback included in the annual budget. 



Option 2: Implement BS&A and iWorQ – BS&A has the capacity to meet the needs of each 
department, but a very basic need is met for Inspections.  Consideration of the ease of use due to the 
size of the department, and the limited number of hours spent in the office must be weighed.  Utilizing 
two vendors does add additional steps for Finance since iWorQ does not utilize Invoice Cloud, however 
they do use Xpress Bill Pay which Finance is familiar with.  iWorkQ does not have a direct integration 
to the software system, Finance will have to work with both vendors to ensure the systems are able to 
work together without compromising the integrity of our internal controls, nor creating new obstacles, 
this is typical of any integration.  iWorQ will improve the processes for inspections significantly, including 
the ability to utilize the software out in the field, request inspections in real time, and notify other 
departments of permitting status. 
 
BS&A $202,490.00 
iWorkQ $42,000.00 
 $244,490.00 
Funding Source  
ARPA  $165,965.00  
IT Annual Budget  $78,525.00  
  $244,490.00  

 
The recurring annual costs will be paid from IT Chargeback included in the annual budget. 

Recommendation 
It is my recommendation to move forward with Option 2, implementing both BS&A and iWorQ.  This 
option is the most feasible, sustainable, and effective for the City.   



 

 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

 

Title UV Walkway Solicitation of Bids 
Date April 3, 2023 
Agenda Item #4 Presented By Parker Prochaska, WWTP Director 

 

DESCRIPTION 

The concrete walkway and second set of stairs serving the UV Building at the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
have deteriorated, are at risk of failure and need to be replaced for the safety of plant employees. The 
walkway is utilized to collect final effluent samples. For longevity, staff is recommending the replacement 
walkway to be fabricated steel (hot dipped galvanized) rather than concrete. 
 
For expediency purposes, staff is requesting to waive the bid process and proceed with awarding the 
contract to Bi-State Masonry in the amount of $44,350. Two quotes were received with the second quote 
(Helm) coming in at $61,500. 
 

 
FINANCIAL 

Is this a budgeted item? Yes X No   

Line Item# 
 

250-4030-25-430.0 Title Equipment Repairs 

Amount Budgeted: $30,000  

Actual Cost: $44,350  

Under/(Over): ($14,350)  

Funding Sources: 

Sewer Operating Revenues   

   

Departments 

Wastewater   
   

Is this item in the CIP? Yes X  No   CIP Project Number: 250-21-005 



 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
ANY PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS: 

Action  Date 

   

   
   
Recommendation: 

Staff requests the following: 1) waiver of the bid requirements for this item (requires a 2/3 majority (five 
affirmative votes)) and, 2) approval of the quote from BiState Masonry for the installation of a fabricated 
steel walkway and stair system at the UV Building in the amount of $44,350. 

 

REQUIRED ACTION: 

ORDINANCE  RESOLUTION X NO ACTION REQUIRED  
 

Regular Meeting Date for Action April 17, 2023  
   
Additional Comments: 

 

MOTION BY  SECONDED BY  

TO  

 
 

CITY COUNCIL VOTES 
 

VOTES 
KEN  

PORTER 
GARY  

ALMBLADE 
NANCY  

MULCAHEY 
JAYNE  

O'BRIEN 
RHEA 

OAKES 
MARIA 
TAPIA 

J.R. 
RICO 

YES 
       

NO 
       

SENT 
       

ABSTAIN 
       

 
















	ESA Construction Staking, 24th & 25th Street Alley Utility Replacement
	ESA Construction Engineering Supplemental Services
	ERP Purchase



